
lv r. Frank Batten, PublishGr 
Norfolk Newspapers. Inc. 
Norfolk, V!tginia 

Febru ry 20, 1961 

Mr. A. H. McDowell, Pl'esid nt 
Virginia Electric & Power Company 
Richmond, Virginia 

Mr .. Lewis F. Powell 
Hunton , Williams , Gay, Moore & Powell 
Electric Building 
Richmond, Virginia 

Mr. H. W. T:ulloch, anager 
Employee & Community Relations 
General Electric Company 
Waynesboro, Virginia 

~r. J. Harvi$ Wilkin on, Jr .. , President 
State-Planters Bank of Commerce and Trusts 
Richmond, Virginia 

Gentlemen: 

Am pleased to advise that I have discussed with Stuart the application 
of Dick. Jackson in connection with our state-wide economic development program. 
Stuart remembered him when ha as connected wlth the Boston .... Maine Railroad, 
and was quite pleased we were able to obtain a person of such high cbantcter 
and ability. 

1 have rranged with Dick to contact Stuart and make the necessary ar­
rangements, so I thi k tbe ork of out committee is finished--at least I hope so. 

It was a pl~sure working with each of you gentlemen, and I hope that 
our efforts will roward the State of Vlrvtnia for years to oome .. 

Best regards. 

HCB:mb 
' I 

~ 
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" February 22, 1961 
' I • 

8870•85 

Mr.' Henry Clay Bofheimer, II 
Post Off ce o 420 
Norfolk 1, Virginia 

Dear Henry Clay: 
'· 

My warmest congratulations to you on the successful 
accomplishment of a very difficult mission. 

I think that Dick Jackson will make a fine man. 

Sincerely, 
' ' 



STUART T . SAUNDERS 
PRESIDENT 

NORFOLK AND "\\-.,..ESTERN RAILWAY CO:MP-

ROANOKE, VIRGTh"'IA 

1 ' l 61 

uist, 

t. 

I 



-2-

the infornutl group would be for five-year period, subject 
to earlier termin tion in the event you failed to discharge 
your dutl f.n good faith and satisfaetor:f.ly. 

1 ae let know Whether this l tter is in ac• 
cordanee with our understand! of the term of your -
ployment. 

be: 
Mr. 
Mr. H. C. Ill 
Mr. 

-Mr. 

Jr. 

Sincerely, 

(s) Stuart T. under• 

irmsn, 
Vir inla In trializ t1on 
roup. 

Please let e. 'know if the above !a not iu line 1td th 
your understanding of tha conoit.ment which 1 uthorized 
to ke n e lf of our roup. 



STUART T. SAUNDERS 
PR E S IDENT 

NORFOLK A..~D WESTERN RAll.WAY COMPANY 

ROANOKE, VIR6Th"'A 
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September 6, 1961. 

Hr. Harvin T. Sutherland, 
Director of Conservation and 

Ec onom.ic Development , 
State Office Building, 
Richmond, Virginia. 

Dear Harvin: 

Henry Clay Hofheimer has informed me of his 

understanding with you that the State and our In-

dustrial Group will each pay five cents per mile to 

Mr. Holmquist for use of his automobile for business 

purposes. This is agreeable to our group and I am 

sending copy of this letter to Mr. Robert A. BrCMning, 

Jr., Corporate Trust Officer of State-Planters Bank of 

Commerce and Trusts, so that he will be informed of 

this. 

Sincerely, 

p;.J>o--L-
cc: Mr. R.obert A. Browning, Jr. 
be: Mr. Frank Batten ) 

Mr. H. c. Hofh•iri ) I take it that this meets 
Mr. A. H. McDowell ) with your approval. 
Mr. Lewis Powell ) 
Mr. H. w. Tulloch ) 
Mr. J. H • Wilkinson, Jr. ) 

-.. 
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September 8~ 1961 

. 
•' 

... 
Mr. llobert A. Brownina, Jr. ··· 
State Planters Bank of Ccaaerce & Truata 
Ninth and Main Str .. ta . · ., 
IU.ca.ond • Vir&ini.a ,, 

Dear .' Bob: .· 

., 
• 1,. 

¥\' 
""'- .;,.· S: 

-' 8870-85 

, ' . Jl.eferrina to arranaeu..nta betwun t:M informal Ind.ua• 
· triali&ation Group and Mr. Holmquist and to your requeat on,

4

-

the telephone. l have rev1•ed my file and, in lipt of 1t8 
contents, have drafted a proposed 1upplemental letter. 

< ·"- ;· i'./· .. , \- ,.:..: ;;. .. 

At the present time, the only wr:itten evidence of the 
aareament between the Group and Kr. Holmquia t » contained in 
my file, 1a Stuart Saundere' letter of June 16, 1961. 

• i 

, ~ AI thil :La a a\IIID&ry of the ap:e..-nt, I apee with 
you that it 1a d sirable for the bank aa well .. aa the 
principals . to have a more. .. \ detailed atatement.; of the arrange-
IDent ,;:: ~'·-~··· ~\- " "~· 1' ~ ')!~~i" "'f ""~ f~ :«' :( 

- • '/Ifill.:! 'ii ~· .. ,, 
.. ~- ,.. ! 



E: S TABLI S HED 188 5 RICHMOND , VIRGINIA 

September 8, 1961 

Mr. Lewis F. Powell, Jr. 
Hunton, Williams, Gay, Powell & Gibson 
Electric Building 
Richmond 12, Virginia 

Dear Lewis: 

Thank you for your letter of September 8 enclosing draft 
of a supplemental letter to be written to Mr. Richard C. Holmquist. 
The text of the letter is excellent and certainly covers those 
areas in which we are most vitally interested in our capacity as 
Paymaster for the Virginia Industrialization Group. 

I have discussed the supplemental letter with Harvie, who 
is in complete agreement. We would appreciate it if you would 
send this letter to Mr. Saunders with the request that he follow 
through and have a copy of the agreement returned to us. 

I personally help your help in assisting us to tie down 
enough of the details so as to perform our responsibilities in a 
proper manner. 

RAB:k 

Sincerely yours, 

R. A. Browning, Jr. 
Corporate Trust Officer 



Scapt4111bex 11, 1961 

Stwlrt T. • • quire 
l'reaid. t 

rfolk & tcu 1b:oacl 
· JoaDOke 17, ViZ'Jinla 

t 

Dear Stuart: 

Aa the result of a talk w1th b BxOWD 
Offieu at tace-Plantera , it ••.-.ci 
a.plifi t~ of your lettec of June 16 bO 
iaalJ, 1 · bave xepu dt:aft of euppl 
encloa opiel of 1 or your cooai 

87 -as 

Tbe BaDk wu 1utereate lD bav:lD& ,..,bat .-re epeoifics 
f.utnotiou •• to pa,_nt of eal&r,-, .., ...... aDd. w1tbbo141Da 
tuea. 

In view of cllacuas 
Huti.D Burkl and J 
p~ta lett r • 
AD i.DdepeDdeDt 
well fox Hartin J tab a 
&ive 7Ql tbe fit f tbail' COII ... lt 

lf ~ appi'O'Ve of tl:wa idea, l aqpat that you aeQd. tbl' .. 
executed cop of tbe latt to*'· U.laquiat eo that we •7 
l'etaiD OM, ae OM to t ~auk wit hil alp.ature aad retuna _. 
to JOU· 

Sine ely, 

24/166 
cca liMen. lb:OiftWta and. Wllkiuoa 

·. . 



Mr. Lewis F. Powell, Jr. 
Attorney at Law 
Electric Building 
Richmond, Virginia 

Dear Mr. Powell: 

80 3 State Office Building 
Richmond 19, Virginia 

September 15, 

Now that I am on the job I'm looking forward to meeting you 
and the other members of the Virginia Industrialization Group. 
Meanwhile, I want to express my appreciation for your part 1n 
providing what I believe is a most challenging opportunity. 

I plan to take time at first to get better acquainted with 
Virginia and some of the many people who are currently working 
on its economic development. After that I will make my own 
appraisal of its strengths and weaknesses as I see them, and 
report such observations to you. From then on, I hope we will 
be working together closely toward our mutual objectives of 
developing the full industrial potential of Virginia. 

Your suggestions, comments, or any items of information 
that might help me in this new assignment are most welcome. 
In many instances I know you will be passing such thoughts along 
to key individuals in the industrial development agencies with which 
you are now associated. 

I hope I shall have the pleasure of meeting you soon. 

Executive Dir ctor 
H/y Virginia Industrialization Group 



Sept_.,et: 20, 1961 

*· tiobud c. lolaquia t 
Executive Direotu 
Vir&iaia lladuatrlaliaatloa Gnup 
803 sc.te Offue 1\&ilcU.Jl& 
tiolaoacl 19, Vb"&lala 

Dear Ml'. llola.qula t a 

8870-8.5 

Tbaak 70'1 for 70UJ: v_., alee aote of Sept...._ 15. 

It 1a pod to Jaaow tbat JOU are .- ... tiMa job ~ 11 

aacl that tbcNie of \II vbo have b .. 80 f.at••t..S 1a 
developi.Da DMf :I.Dduat17 ia vual•ia will bave tbe MDifit 
of J'CIIU% able aaa:Lataoe. 

1 • lookiq fOI'Vard with aaoh pleaaure to -tiD& 

24/166 
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Dear Stuart: 

er ' ' .. v' 

I au1 looking forward ·o acetin[; 'tviLh 

our indusi:rial developmeoc ~roup on .Honday, 

October 2. 

Mr. Stuart T. Saunders 
President 

Sincerely, 

Norfolk & ·Jes tern Itb.ilwey Co. 
Roanoke 17, Virginia 

24/1 "6 
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STUART T. S A UN D E R S 
PRE:S I DE:NT 

Dear Lewis, 

ROANOKE ,VIRGINIA 

September 28, 1961. 

I have delayed acknowledging your 
letter of the 11th until Martin Burks 
and Jim Carr had an opportunity to look 
it over. 

With one minor exception, I think 
that your letter is very good. I feel 
that the words "salary or" in the first 
full paragraph on page 2 should be 
stricken out. I don't believe that we 
should refer to his compensation as 
"salary." Subject to this change, I am 
writing Mr. Holmquist the suggested 
letter. 

Sincerely, 

Lewis F. Powell, Jr., Esquire, 
Hunton, Williams, Gay, Powell & Gibson, 
Electric Building, 
Richmond 12, Virginia. 



'11. GI IA IN 

oanoke • Vtrg1n1a, 

Ptraoy} 

. i hard c. olaquiat, 
Depar'*Hnt ot Coneerva't:Loa aad Eeono•1c Development, 
Old tate Ofttce Buildln&, 1 th Floor, 
12t an ab.k tre ta, 

ichmond. Virginia. 

• ol quiet: 

$tate Planter• Bank or c~ree and Truata, 
aa t e diaburaiag ent tor our 1ntor.al Indultr1al1sa­
t1on Group, aa auggetted the dea1rab111ty ot epell1 
ou.t in a 11 ttle aaore detail the na.ture ot our relation­
ship and the 1natruct1ona to the ank. 

AI .,. letter to you of June 16, 1961, cont•S.na 
only a waary or our underltanding, perhapa S.t 1• de­
e1rable to apell out aoa. or ttul det ila re apecit.ically. 

ia Will be the purpoae or th18 letter. 

·e consider YO\& to be att 1 dependent conault nt, 
·n our Group doea not intend (and indeed we ere in no 

position) to exerc:lae auperviaS.on over you or the •an.nar 
in which you conduct your act1v1t1••· Our pur •• in 

agi you 1a to atiaulate 1nduatr1al rowth nd de­
velo,..nt in Virginia tor th• b•neti of our reapeet.lve 
buain•••••, and w hope alao tor the benet! t ot he State 
ot Virginia enerallJ. • rely on you to aceo lieh tbil 
purpoae bJ custoraArJ and appropriate ••ana, and w hope 
with cona14erable auooeaa. To aaaure coord1na~1on and 
aaxittaW~ etrectiveneaa, • have de the arr nge ent :tor 
yo to rk itb the Depa~nt ot Conservation and 
Economic evelop~~ent ln the aanner let forth in the 

e110runctua ot uat 18, 1960~ 

!our annual retainer ot $2,,000 is to be paid 
t.o you on a aonthly baaia, in twl"M approxi~~ately equal 
•ntbly inatalliMUlta, on the laat da.y or each calead~ 

nth c.._eneiag Septeaber lO. 1961. fh••• payaenta are 
to be aad.e by the Bank, actin& a a agent for our lrou.p, 
ithout y further utbor1•at1on or ert1ticat1oa fro• 

ua, You will devote your tull buaineas d ef .ort 
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-,-
T.he Dank l. have M N•poa•l'bili'tJ other thaa u 
r.urei ve ud hold ,. . .,.••• Mete t.e l• bJ th• .. ro•p ud to 
,_, 'h•r•troa nv o_,.uatt.oa aad •••ae• •• a\Jew 
·""'•'· rhv• ..,.. '*· " ....... ,, ••• tor 5oe1al. 
Seeui'Y or wi\!Wtld.tq ~·. •• thea• are M\ a"lie1:il• 
'M hia ar:r.pg .. nt.. 

(sgd) Stuart T. Saunders 

S,ua.n T. Saad.er• Chal~'t~D, 
Ylrglala ladu•t:rt•ll•a~ioa OH\l.P. 

QJ" ot tiM £ore olaa. hie a plaeata 
rov 1• er · o • ot • 16 1961. 

Tl 

be: Messrs. Frank Batten 
H. C. Hothet..r, II 
A,.( H. McDowell 

.A.e'Wis Powell 
H. w. Tulloch 
J. H. Wllkinaon, Jr. 

Robert A. Browning, Jr. 



September 29, 1961 

James G. Harrison, Esquire 
State-Planters Bank Building 
Hopewell, Virginia 

Dear Jim: 

Thank you for yours of SeptfiDiJer 26. 

I have read the Ufxper's article with much interest, and I 
certainly agree with you that we have everything except the approxi­
mate equivalent of MIT. In all franlmess, I see no hope of our 
starting an A grade technical college from aerate • Having worked 
a good deal tn education, I am appalled by the problems of main­
taining existing and well-established colleges and universities on 
a sound basis - much less trying to organize a new one. 

The type of scientific individual referred to in the HafPer's 
article is not likely to be attracted by a brand ne~ college with­
out stature or large resources. Never the less, your idea is 
entirely sound~ and there is much that can be done with present 
resources. 

I am sending you letter and the Ha,rper's rticle to Mr. 
Holmquist , who has recently been engaged by a aroup of leadi 
Virginia busin semen to work with the State Department of Conserva­
tion and Development on bringing new i·ndus t ri s into Vir&inia. Mr. 
Holmquist is exceptionally well qualified ) and we are expecting 
srea t things of him. 

If the University of aichmond could build. its reputation, 
this would be a step in the direction which you have in mind. 

ThAnk you for your thooghtful letter. 

Sincerely, 

24/166 
CC: Mr. Richard c. Holmquist 
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